507091588 01/25/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7138425

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
RUPAK K. PAUL			07/26/2017	
OTTOLEO KUTER-ARN	EBECK		11/04/2021	
DAVID DOERFLINGER			11/01/2021	
BENJAMIN SCHULZ			05/09/2012	
NICHOLAS WEIR			11/01/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA			
Name:		ON INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	2801 80TH STREET			
City:	KENOSHA			
State/Country:	wisco	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53143			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number		
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		16683638		
CORRESPONDENCE D	 ^ T ^			
Fax Number:		(212) 460 7000		
Correspondence will be		(312)460-7000 • the e-mail address first; if that is unsu d	cessful, it will be sent	
using a fax number, if p	e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 312-460-5000		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 8000	via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE	via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 8000	via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> w 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 8000 CHICAGO, UNITED STATES 60606-6448	via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312-460-5000 patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.com SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 233 S. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 8000 CHICAGO, UNITED STATES 60606-6448 025493-607590	via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w312-460-5000patentdocket_chi@seyfarth.comSEYFARTH SHAW LLP233 S. WACKER DRIVESUITE 8000CHICAGO, UNITED STATES 60606-6448025493-607590JOSEPH R. LANSER	via US Mail.	

source=Benjamin Schulz - Signed Snap-on Employee Agreement#page1.tif source=Rupak Paul Signed Snap-on Employee Agreement#page1.tif source=025493-607590 (SOK-03287)_Assignment-KUTER-ARNEBECK#page1.tif source=025493-607590 (SOK-03287)_Assignment-DOERFLINGER (Signed)#page1.tif

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

The undersigned Associate agrees as follows as part of his/her employment:

I hereby irrevocably assign to Snap-on, its successors and assigns, without payment of any further consideration, all worldwide right, title and interest, including but not limited to rights to any trademark, patent, copyright or any other intellectual property or moral right, in any item, in any form including, but not limited to, digital, electronic or internet, and relating to Snap-on's business or especially adapted for use in connection with Snap-on's business, made or obtained by me during my employment with Snap-on and within six months after termination of my employment with Snapon. This assignment specifically includes, without limitation, all patent, trademark, copyright or moral rights in or to such item. In addition, I agree that all copyrightable items developed by me shall be considered "works made for hire" under the United States Copyright Act. In all cases, where any item referenced herein does not qualify as a "work made for hire," I hereby assign all worldwide right, title, and interest, including copyright, to all such items to Snap-on. The above rights include, but are not limited to, the right to register the rights with any government and all things related to all causes of action, whether preexisting or arising in the future, regarding the rights. I hereby also agree to assist Snap-on in securing, for its benefit, rights to any item in any jurisdiction and to execute any and all documents necessary to record the assignment of rights to any item to Snap-on.

My signature below acknowledges that I understand the obligations imposed upon me by this Agreement, and agree to comply with all the terms of this Agreement.

Associate Signature

Date

Printed Name of Associate

C-12 Confidentiality

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 058756 FRAME: 0223

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

The undersigned Associate agrees as follows as part of his/her employment:



I hereby irrevocably assign to Snap-on, its successors and assigns, without payment of any further consideration, all worldwide right, title and interest, including but not limited to rights to any trademark, patent, copyright or any other intellectual property or moral right, in any item, in any form including, but not limited to, digital, electronic or internet, and relating to Snap-on's business or especially adapted for use in connection with Snap-on's business, made or obtained by me during my employment with Snap-on and within six months after termination of my employment with Snapon. This assignment specifically includes, without limitation, all patent, trademark, copyright or moral rights in or to such item. In addition, I agree that all copyrightable items developed by me shall be considered "works made for hire" under the United States Copyright Act. In all cases, where any item referenced herein does not qualify as a "work made for hire," I hereby assign all worldwide right, title, and interest, including copyright, to all such items to Snap-on. The above rights include, but are not limited to, the right to register the rights with any government and all things related to all causes of action, whether preexisting or arising in the future, regarding the rights. I hereby also agree to assist Snap-on in securing, for its benefit, rights to any item in any jurisdiction and to execute any and all documents necessary to record the assignment of rights to any item to Snap-on.



My signature below acknowledges that I understand the obligations imposed upon me by this Agreement, and I agree to comply with all the terms of this Agreement.

Associate Signature

 HIG
 RUPAK K
 PAUL

 Date
 Printed Name of Associate

C-12 Confidentiality

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 058756 FRAME: 0224 ...

(formor	PTO/SB/15)	(08-03)
(IOIIII))	FI0/36/13)	100-03

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional) 025493-607590	
Whereas, I/We, Nicholas Weir, Ben Schalz, David Doerflinger, I hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new a	•	STORAGE SYSTEM
 for which an application for a United States Patent was filed Application Number for which an application for a United States Patent was exer 		
Whereas, <u>Snap-on Incorporated</u> , here referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is 2801 80th Street Kenosha, WI 53143 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the s Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1.0 consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, tit therefore in the United States, and in any and all other corresp the undersigned or the assignee may file, either solely or joint Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which division, continuation or extensions of such patents or application I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Pat assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Paten held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.	0), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and ot assign and transfer unto said assignee the ful tle and interest in and to any and all Patents bonding applications or inventors certificates, ir ly with others, on said invention or improveme h may be obtained from any of said application ons. tent and Trademark Office to issue said United e, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use	I and exclusive right to which may be granted acluding foreign, which ats, and in any and all as, and in any reissue, d States Patent to said and behoof of his legal
	assignment is executed by ASSIGNOR	
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Nicholas Weir	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Ben Schulz	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR David Doerflinger	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Rupak Paul	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Ottoleo Kuter-Arnebeck	UNENTOR'S SIGNATURE	PATE 11/4/2021
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire than one signature is required, See below.* Total of 1 forms are submitted.	interest or their representative(s) are required. Subm	it multiple forms if more

60152753v.1

		(former PTO/SB/15) (08-
ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)	
	025493-607590	
Whereas, I/We, Nicholas Weir, Ben Schulz, David Doerflinger, Ru hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and		DL STORAGE SYSTEM
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on Application Number	n	
for which an application for a United States Patent was execut	ed on, and	
Whereas, Snap-on Incorporated, here referred to "assignee"		
whose mailing address is 2801 80th Street		
Kenosha, WI 53143		
s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sam	ne;	
consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, at the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title therefore in the United States, and in any and all other correspon- the undersigned or the assignee may file, either solely or jointly of Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which r division, continuation or extensions of such patents or applications I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Paten assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent n held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.	and interest in and to any and all Patent iding applications or inventors certificates, with others, on said invention or improven may be obtained from any of said application. t and Trademark Office to issue said Unit for his sole use and behoof; and for the us	s which may be grante including foreign, which tents, and in any and a ions, and in any reissu ed States Patent to sa e and behoof of his leg
	signment is executed by ASSIGNOR	
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Nicholas Weir	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Ben Schulz	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
David Doerflinger	Til Talling-	2021NOV(
ULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Rupak Paul	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Ottoleo Kuter-Arnebeck	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire inter than one signature is required. See below.* Total of 1 forms are submitted.	erest or their representative(s) are required. Sub	mit multiple forms if more

......

60152753v.1

	(former PTO/SB/15) (08-03 Docket Number (Optional)	
	025493-607590	
Whereas, I/We, Nicholas Weir, Ben Schulz, David Doerflinger, hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new a	•	L STORAGE SYSTEM
 for which an application for a United States Patent was file Application Number for which an application for a United States Patent was exercised 		
Whereas, <u>Snap-on Incorporated</u> , here referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is 2801 80th Street Kenosha, WI 53143		
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the	same;	
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1.1 consideration, <i>I</i> /We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sel the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, therefore in the United States, and in any and all other correst the undersigned or the assignee may file, either solely or joint Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, whic division, continuation or extensions of such patents or application. We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent solution of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.	II, assign and transfer unto said assignee the fu title and interest in and to any and all Patents ponding applications or inventors certificates, itly with others, on said invention or improvem ch may be obtained from any of said application ions. atent and Trademark Office to issue said United ne, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use	ull and exclusive right to s which may be granted including foreign, which ents, and in any and all ons, and in any reissue, ed States Patent to said a and behoof of his legal
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF this	assignment is executed by ASSIGNOR	
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Nicholas Weir	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE //-1-202
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Ben Schulz	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR David Doerflinger	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR Rupak Paul	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
FULL NAME OF SOLE OR NEXT NAMED INVENTOR	INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Ottoleo Kuter-Arnebeck		

60152753v.1